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Preface 
We are pleased to present External Trade Statistics 2021, the seventh official publication of annual 

trade statistics for Timor-Leste. The statistics contained in this report show the patterns of interna-

tional trade relating to Timor-Leste during the 2021 calendar year. Additionally, the report provides 

comparative annual data for 2017 to 2021 

 

This publication provides the trade statistics required for government, the donor community, NGOs, 

universities, research organizations and the private sector. This report is produced annually, along 

with the regular monthly trade data releases that began in January 2004. 

In addition to this publication the DGE has now established a comprehensive Trade statistics data-

base. On request, this database can provide detailed statistical data that is presented in this annual 

publication. 

External Trade Statistics are compiled from declaration made to the Timor-Leste Customs Service by 

importers and exporters, or their agents. We would like to express our thanks for the cooperation of 

the Customs Service in providing the base data used to compile this publication. 

This publication is a result of a team at DGE Trade Statistics Section, composed of Mr. Eduardo Mar-

tinho Ximenes and Ms. Laura de Jesus Moreira under the Director of the National Directorate of Eco-

nomic and Social Statistics, Mr. Cristino Gusma o, SE, M.ec.Dev. 

The GDS kindly advise users to read the concepts and definitions in the initial section of this report to 

fully understand the statistical data presented. 

The GDS would welcome any comment from users of this publication for improving the future Trade 

statistics releases. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Elias dos Santos Ferreira, L.Ec. MM 

 General Director of Statistics 
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 Introduction 

With the   publication   of   this   annual   Trade   Statistics  report the DIRECÇA O GERAL DE ES-

TATI STICA provides the latest available data on imports and exports for Timor-Leste during the 

2021 calendar year. As a " stand alone " indicator, Trade statistics form a valuable source of infor-

mation on the economic health of a country, as well as being used by wide variety of planning and 

business organization. Statistics on imports and exports form a valuable component of a country's 

statement of economic transaction in the National Accounts and Balance of Payments. Accordingly, 

internationally comparable Trade Statistics that are accurate, detailed and timely have always been a 

statistical priority. Such information is vitally important for the planning and future development of 

Timor-Leste. 

 

The information contained in this report aggregates the regular monthly releases of Trade Statistics 

issued by the Directorate during 2021. Additionally, there are tables whose aim is to provide a more 

comprehensive picture of trading partners than is possible from viewing a single month's data. As 

the Trade Statistics database grows it is now possible to present comparative annual data. 

 

The Statistical methods and concepts used to compile data for this report closely follow the recom-

mendation of UN publication “International Merchandise Trade Statistics: Concepts and Definitions 

(IMTS), Rev.2" wherever possible. The objective of External Trade Statistics, 2021 is to provide an 

aggregate view of import and export statistics for the 2021 calendar year, accepting the fact that 

more detailed analysis of specific commodities is available by contacting the DIRECÇA O GERAL DE 

ESTATI STICA. 
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Concepts, Definitions and Explanation of data 

The following section aims to provide additional information on the methods used to collect and analyze the 

Trade Statistics contained in this report. As already mentioned, these trade statistics are compiled using the 

UN "International Merchandise Trade Statistic: Concepts and Definitions (IMTS, Rev.2)" as a guide and quota-

tions from that publication are included here. 

Source of Data                                  Data is obtained from imports and exports documents lodged with 
the Customs Service of Timor-Leste. This data is then processed by 
the National Statistics Directorate  to produce external Trade Sta-
tistics that conform to United Nations statistical concept. 

The ASYCUDA  (Automated System for customs Data) system be-
came operational in the Timor-Leste Customs Services in October 
2003. This system provides the basic data from which external 
trade statistics are prepared. Currently this system provides cover-
age of all imports and exports from the main airport and seaports 
plus parcel post. Some documentation from "small" ports is also 
processed at the Dili customs Office, however it should be noted 
that approximately 4% of entries (those not lodged electronically 
via ASYCUDA), may not be included in the Trade Statistics. 

Time of recording                          Imports and Exports Statistics are compiled by Date of Assessment. 

This is the date on which the duty to be paid (if any) is assessed by 

the Customs Services, in  effect "clearing" the goods for import/

export. 

System of Recording                   External Trade Statistics are compiled in close accordance with the 

United Nations International Merchandise Trade Statistic Concepts 

and Definitions. The system is known as the "general" system of 

recording trade statistic as defined in UN statistic papers M52. Un-

der this system, imports include all goods entering the economic 

territory of a compiling country and export includes all goods leav-

ing the economic territory of a  compiling country. The "economic 

territory" includes bonded warehouses. 

Merchandise Trade Merchandise Trade is the import or export of goods that alter 

the nation’s stock of material resources as a result of their move-

ment in or out of the country. 

BEC The original Classification by Broad Economic Categories (BEC) 

was produced in 1961 to provide a means for international trade 

statistics to be analyzed by broad economic categories such as 

food, industrial supplies, capital equipment, consumer durables 

and consumer non-durables. The original BEC was linked to the 

Standard International Trade Classification.  
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Non Merchandise trade      Goods which do not permanently add to the material resources of a country  

are identified as “Non Merchandise” trade. Some common examples would  

be temporary imports, returnable containers, goods in transit and goods 

consigned to foreign embassies within a host country. 

Country Statistic                           Import statistic are available  by "Country of Origin" - the country of manu-
facture of the goods. 

 Export statistic are available by "Country of Destination" -he country of fi-
nal destination as shown on the export declaration. 

Commodity Classification       Goods are classification by Customs using the Customs Tariff that is based o 

the international "harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System', 

or "HS" as it is sometimes called. 

Limitations of Data                    External Trade statistics are compiled from documents provided by export-

ers and importers to the Timor-Leste Customs Services. Considerable reli-

ance is placed on the exporters/importers and their agents submitting cor-

rect codes and information. Before the data is released for statistical pur-

poses it is validated and detected errors corrected. However no warranty 

can be given that this information contains no errors. 

 It should also be noted that goods crossing international borders without 

appropriate Customs documentation would not be included in Trade Statis-

tics. 

F.O.B. (Free on Board)              Method of  valuation  for Exports. This valuation includes the cost of the 

goods plus their delivery on board ship ready for departure. 

C.I.F. (Cost, Insurance and 

Freight)                                              

Method of valuation for Imports. This valuation includes the cost of the 

goods,  cost of insuring the goods during transportation and cost of freight. 

Re Exports                                    Re Exports are goods leaving the country that were previously imported 

into Timor-Leste and comprise less than 50 percent Timor-Leste value by 

content at time of export. 
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Summary Trade Statistics Timor-Leste in Thousand USA Dollar 

Key Statistics 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Merchandise Imports     554,553  519,437 535,637 497,011 542,320 

Non Merchandise Imports        33,664  45,809 61,351 128,444 330,399 

Total Imp. (incl. N. M. Imports) 588,217 565,246 596,989 625,455 872,719 

          

Domestic Exports        16,944  23,092 141,448 249,821 458,303 

Re-Exports          7,914  23,209 12,294 14,172 157,032 

Total Exports (incl. Re-exports) 24,857 46,302 153,741 263,994 615,335 

Trade Balance -563,360 -518,944 -443,248 -361,461 -257,384 

      

Total value of Coffee exports (includes exports  14,660 18,768 18,323 12,298 27,612 

of green beans, roasted beans and ground cof-
fee) 

        

       

Largest value trading Indonesia Indonesia Indonesia Indonesia Indonesia 

Partner ( Merchandise Imports) 177,190 159,380 182,314 186,015 194,424 

          

Largest value Trading USA USA Singapore Japan Singapore 

Partner (Exports )   5,223 6,311 59,607 71,172 129,090 
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NOTE:  
 
 Report above especially for the domestic export, the main contribution was oil ex-

port which is aggregates values for exports of oils and gas  in various forms- Con-
densate, propane, butane, gasoline, diesel, petrol and lube oil. Why there is a strong 
increase in exports?  The increase in oil exports is based on the increase of interna-
tional price of oil. 

 Export coffee shows the positive growth  in 2021. Coffee harvesting is later  in the 
year so tend to have higher export later in the year. 

 
 
 



 

HS  Chapter Description  Value ($'000) 

27 
Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bitumi-
nous substances; mineral waxes 

123,736 

87 
Vehicles; other than railway or tramway rolling stock, and parts and 
accessories thereof 

55,171 

10 Cereals 53,410 

85 
Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound record-
ers and reproducers; television etc. 

26,669 

02 Meat and edible meat offal 24,828 

84 
Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts 
thereof 

23,676 

22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 20,648 

19 Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk; pastry cooks' products 20,331 

25 Salt; Sulphur; earths, stone; plastering materials, lime and cement 17,894 

15 
Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; pre-
pared animal fats; animal or vegetable waxes 

12,533 

 Total Value for top 10 378,896 

  All Other Commodities 163,423 

  
Total Merchandise Imports 542,319 

Key Statistics (Cont...) 
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MERCHANDISE IMPORTS - MAJOR TRADING PARTNERS (2021) 

No Country of Origin Value ($US) 

1 Indonesia 191,969 

2 China 72,790 

3 Singapore 71,907 

4 Taiwan 49,604 

5 Viet Nam 25,293 

6 India 24,402 

7 Malaysia 23,218 

8 Australia 13,122 

9 Brazil 12,230 

10 United States of America 11,182 

11 Hong Kong 10,220 

12 Thailand 7,422 

 Total 513,359 

 Others 28,961 

 Total Merchandise Import 542,320 
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Imports Tables 

Table 1 : Trade Statistics Summary by Month - 2021 in Thousand US Dollar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Month 
Merchandise. Im-
port 

Non Merchan. Im-
port 

Total Exports Re-Exports Total 

Jan 35,944 15,300 51,244 62,616 484 63,100 

Feb 32,153 7,019 39,172 947 504 1,451 

Mar 46,131 8,931 55,062 42,225 138 42,363 

Total I 114,227 31,249 145,477 105,788 1,126 106,914 

QTR 1 

Apr 31,665 17,600 49,266 27,256 2,114 29,374 

May 40,705 8,402 49,107 42,361 2,340 44,701 

Jun 52,902 44,532 97,434 1,003 1,769 2,772 

Total II 125,273 70,534 195,807 70,623 6,223 76,846 

QTR 2 

Jul 54,109 39,873 93,982 54,285 41,843 96,128 

Aug 43,043 32,990 76,033 35,756 17,207 52,963 

Sep 70,304 35,873 106,177 33,822 28,773 62,595 

Total III 167,455 108,736 276,191 123,863 87,823 211,686 

QTR 3 

Oct 46,338 34,039 80,377 54,877 12,632 67,509 

Nov 53,515 22,873 76,387 41,993 10,267 52,261 

Dec 68,998 29,438 98,435 61,115 39,210 100,324 

Total IV 168,850 86,349 255,200 157,985 62,109 220,094 

QTR 4 
Total 
2021 

575,806 296,870 872,675 458,259 157,281 615,541 
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Table 2 :Time Series Merchandise Imports by Chapter Heading (HS2) 2017-2021 in Thousand Dollar 

HS HS  Description Time Series 

    2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

1 Animals; live 5 4 122 286 205 

2 Meat and edible meat offal 22704 19,204 17,676 18,459 24,828 

3 Fish and crustaceans, mollusks and other aquatic invertebrates 3474 1,899 2,752 2,538 2,768 

4 
Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of 
animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included 

8719 10,724 9,476 9,791 7,161 

5 Animal originated products; not elsewhere specified or included 40 37 28 196 62.00 

6 
Trees and other plants, live; bulbs, roots and the like; cut flow-
ers and ornamental foliage 

12 16 0 1 1 

7 Vegetables and certain roots and tubers; edible 4001 2,430 2,795 2,533 3,122 

8 Fruit and nuts, edible; peel of citrus fruit or melons 1960 1,560 1,698 1,830 2,219 

9 Coffee, tea, mate and spices 1934 2,192 2,794 1,046 776 

10 Cereals 33,029 38,525 36,800 37,574 53,410 

11 
Products of the milling industry; malt, starches, inulin, wheat 
gluten 

6,234 5,872 5,719 6,228 5,853 

12 
Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and 
fruit, industrial or medicinal plants; straw etc. 

428 420 452 567 725 

13 Lac; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts 37 55 92 32 34 

14 
Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not elsewhere 
specified or included 

39 32 109 17 7 

15 
Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; 
prepared animal fats; animal or vegetable waxes 

10,843 10,741 11,003 11,846 12,533 

16 
Meat, fish or crustaceans, mollusks or other aquatic inverte-
brates; preparations thereof 

4,366 3,702 3,636 4,275 4,624 

17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 6,212 7,904 5,948 6,785 7,401 

18 Cocoa and cocoa preparations 364 328 406 510 739 

19 
Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk; pastrycooks' prod-
ucts 

15,473 16,546 15,780 18,023 20,331 

20 Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants 3,605 2,767 3,198 1,961 1,855 

21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 4,213 5,445 5,307 6,068 5,930 

22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 22,615 20,783 18,479 21,971 20,648 

23 
Food industries, residues and wastes thereof; prepared animal 
fodder 

918 954 2,272 3,085 2,344 

24 Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes 6,148 605 226 83 0 

25 
Salt; Sulphur; earths, stone; plastering materials, lime and ce-
ment 

25,098 17,725 19,416 18,246 17,894 
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HS HS  Description Time Series 

    2017 2018 2019  2020 2021 

26 Ores, slag and ash 30 1 0 0 0 

27 
Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their dis-
tillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes 

120,22
5 

141,670 149,451 108,417 123,736 

28 
Inorganic chemicals; organic and inorganic com-
pounds of precious metals; of rare earth metals 

455 206 198 549 560 

29 Organic chemicals 343 441 536 703 509 

30 Pharmaceutical products 5,444 6,767 5,882 2,431 3,186 

31 Fertilizers 100 111 257 123 277 

32 
Tanning or dyeing extracts; tannins and their deriv-
atives; dyes, pigments and other colouring matter; 
paints etc. 

1,617 1,398 1,943 1,822 2,202 

33 
Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or 
toilet preparations 

4,455 5,967 6,114 4,911 5,480 

34 
Soap, organic surface-active agents; washing, lubri-
cating, polishing or scouring preparations 

5,690 6,217 7,063 6,714 6,689 

35 
Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; 
enzymes 

278 222 297 335 426 

36 
Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyro-
phoric alloys; certain combustible preparations 

10 6 119 14 121 

37 Photographic or cinematographic goods 108 44 18 8 7 

38 Chemical products n.e.s. 920 1,181 1,401 2,219 3,869 

39 Plastics and articles thereof 6,855 6,661 7,506 8,519 8,211 

40 Rubber and articles thereof 7,210 5,326 5,408 6,211 6,427 

41 
Raw hides and skins (other than fur skins) and 
leather 

1 2 1 8 3 

42 
Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel 
goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of 
animal gut 

299 333 790 1,245 935 

43 Fur skins and artificial fur; manufactures thereof 1 0 2 1 1 

44 Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 2,643 2,550 3,070 3,212 3,383 

45 Cork and articles of cork 54 46 34 1 1 

46 
Manufactures of straw, esparto or other plaiting ma-
terials; basket ware and wickerwork 

17 17 25 9 16 

47 
Pulp of wood or other fibrous cellulosic material; 
recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paperboard 

9 7 2 1 109 

48 
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of pa-
per or paperboard 

3,837 4,630 6,490 3,926 4,276 

49 
Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other prod-
ucts of the printing industry; manuscripts etc. 

1,389 772 409 760 506 

50 Silk 9 14 5 6 14 
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HS HS  Description Time Series 

    2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

51 
Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven 
fabric 

14 21 30 25 23 

52 Cotton 62 45 39 77 161 

53 
Vegetable textile fibres; paper yarn and woven fabrics of paper 
yarn 

1 2 5 6 1 

54 Man-made filaments 45 79 125 90 36 

55 Man-made staple fibres 16 14 7 30 10 

56 
Wadding, felt and nonwovens, special yarns; twine, cordage, 
ropes and cables and articles thereof 

346 163 272 244 324 

57 Carpets and other textile floor coverings 143 126 133 155 107 

58 
Fabrics; special woven fabrics, tufted textile fabrics, lace, tapes-
tries, trimmings, embroidery 

696 43 70 97 77 

59 
Textile fabrics; impregnated, coated, covered or laminated; tex-
tile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use 

138 106 188 144 191 

60 Fabrics; knitted or crocheted 39 284 16 16 6 

61 Apparel and clothing accessories; knitted or crocheted 946 1,261 1,485 1,329 1,376 

62 Apparel and clothing accessories; not knitted or crocheted 1,827 781 1,038 1,102 1,293 

63 
Textiles, made up articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile 
articles; rags 

24,360 9,152 6,205 8,588 10,115 

64 Footwear; gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 4,540 2,543 2,819 2,606 2,633 

65 Headgear and parts thereof 277 183 224 310 350 

66 
Umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking-sticks, seat sticks, whips, 
riding crops; and parts thereof 

222 100 215 140 133 

67 
Feathers and down, prepared; and articles made of feather or 
of down; artificial flowers; articles of human hair 

72 56 112 88 102 

68 
Stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials; arti-
cles thereof 

903 842 924 698 808 

69 Ceramic products 4,425 3,239 4,683 4,588 3,663 

70 Glass and glassware 1,450 686 711 751 767 

71 
Natural, cultured pearls; precious, semi-precious stones; pre-
cious metals, metals clad with precious metal etc. 

230 28 47 70 77 

72 Iron and steel 8,173 6,645 9,848 12,962 12,093 

73 Iron or steel articles 13,669 12,520 10,272 11,686 10,359 

74 Copper and articles thereof 602 171 161 223 178 

75 Nickel and articles thereof 1 14 3 2 1 
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HS HS  Description Time Series 

    2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

75 Nickel and articles thereof 1 14 3 2 1 

76 Aluminium and articles thereof 2,465 1,041 1,905 1,584 1,802 

78 Lead and articles thereof 46 59 6 4 3 

79 Zinc and articles thereof 1,544 781 745 201 53 

80 Tin; articles thereof 222 2 0 0 0 

81 Metals; n.e.s., cermets and articles thereof 263 3 7 0 3 

82 
Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base 
metal; parts thereof, of base metal 

2,436 1,975 2,925 1,283 1,405 

83 Metal; miscellaneous products of base metal 1,531 1,162 1,565 1,198 1,243 

84 
Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical ap-
pliances; parts thereof 

38,730 19,998 23,131 22,896 23,676 

85 
Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; 
sound recorders and reproducers; television etc. 

28,996 27,605 25,967 28,842 26,669 

86 
Railway, tramway locomotives, rolling-stock and parts 
thereof; railway or tramway track fixtures and fittings 

122 40 89 35 22 

87 
Vehicles; other than railway or tramway rolling stock, 
and parts and accessories thereof 

69,300 56,292 62,231 49,220 55,171 

88 Aircraft, spacecraft and parts thereof 13 2,162 472 19 3 

89 Ships, boats and floating structures 495 424 256 388 74 

90 
Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, 
checking, medical or surgical instruments and apparatus 

3,267 3,382 2,992 4,432 5,266 

91 Clocks and watches and parts thereof 100 50 118 123 166 

92 
Musical instruments; parts and accessories of such arti-
cles 

133 120 133 168 197 

93 Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof 1 169 239 272 159 

94 
Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cush-
ions and similar stuffed furnishings; lamps and lighting 

6,972 7,142 7,427 8,418 10,035 

95 
Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories 
thereof 

2,519 2,147 1,659 1,457 1,480 

96 Miscellaneous manufactured articles 829 706 926 4,213 3,573 

97 Works of art; collectors' pieces and antiques 27 21 9 12 31 

  Total Merchandise Imports 552,526 519,437 535,637  496,896 542,320 
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Table 3 : Merchandise Import by Major Countries of Origin (2021) in Thousand US Dollar 
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No Country of Origin Value ($'000) 

1 Indonesia 191,969 

2 China 72,790 

3 Singapore 71,907 

4 Taiwan 49,604 

5 Viet Nam 25,293 

6 India 24,402 

7 Malaysia 23,218 

8 Australia 13,122 

9 Brazil 12,230 

10 United States of America 11,182 

11 Hong Kong 10,220 

12 Thailand 7,422 

13 Japan 6,578 

14 Portugal 3,950 

15 Netherlands 3,501 

16 Sweden 1,633 

17 New Zealand 1,571 

18 Myanmar 1,121 

19 United Kingdom 1,013 

20 Pakistan 984 

21 Germany 977 

22 United Arab Emirates 817 

23 Switzerland 791 

24 Korea Republic of 719 

25 Bangladesh 683 

26 Denmark 589 

27 Belgium 561 

28 South Africa 485 

29 Korea Democratic People's Rep 442 

30 Philippines 354 

31 Finland 339 

32 Italy 320 



 

No Country of Origin Value ($'000) 

33 Fiji 305 

34 Egypt 167 

35 Cyprus 113 

36 France 91 

37 Sri Lanka 85 

38 Congo 69 

39 Ecuador 65 

40 Ireland, Republic of 64 

41 Israel 62 

42 Czech Republic 60 

 Total  541,868 

 Others 452 

 Total Merchandise Import 542,320 
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Table 4 : Import of Major Commodities by Country of Origin (2021) 

HS Code  Goods Description Country of Origin Value (US Dollar) 

1006 Rice  53,989,449 

100610  Rice in the husk (paddy or rough)  5,049 

  Portugal 158 

  Indonesia 43 

  Singapore 4,848 

100620 Rice, Husked (brown)  36,261 

  Indonesia 3,111 

  Singapore 14,712 

  Australia 1,722 

  Thailand 16,091 

  Korea Republic of 626 

    

100630 
Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not pol-

ished or glazed. 
 40,467,007 

    

  Australia 11,590 

  China 8,538,975 

  Gabon 376,935 

  Indonesia  9,885 

  India 8,782,938 

  Japan 11 

  Korea, Republic Of 1,505 

  Malaysia 146 

  Philippines 68 

  Portugal 4,655 

  Singapore 28,065 

  Thailand 1,841,844 

  United States 256,369 

  Viet Nam 20,614,017 

    

100640 Broken Rice  13,481,131 

  Myanmar 541,050 

  China 5,094,809 

  Indonesia 16 

  India 7,112,370 

  Pakistan 686,380 

  Viet Nam 46,507 
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HS Code  HS Descriptions Country of Origin Value (US Dollar) 

0203 Meat of swine; fresh, chilled or frozen  2,288,305 

020322 
Meat; of swine, hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with 

bone in, frozen 
 106,270 

  Brazil 25,543 

  Spain 391 

  Finland 1,757 

  Netherlands 68,687 

  New Zealand 10 

  Portugal 9,864 

  United States 18 

020329 Meat; of swine, n.e.c in item no. 0203.2, frozen  2,162,798 

  Australia 37,241 

  Brazil 485,977 

  Spain 767 

  Finland 1,811 

  France 2,505 

  United Kingdom 4,931 

  Malaysia 7,138 

  Netherlands 1,507,695 

  Portugal 104,479 

  Sweden 2,739 

  Singapore 7,226 

  Thailand 289 

0207 
Meat and edible offal of poultry; of the poultry of 

heading no. 0105, (i.e. fowls of the species Gallus do-
mestics), fresh, chilled or frozen 

 22,006,488 

020712 
Meat and edible offal; of fowls of the species Gallus do-

mestics, not cut in pieces, frozen 
 7,887,613 

  Brazil 5,766,855 

  Indonesia 225,380 

  Malaysia 1,839,437 

  Portugal 1,368 

  Singapore 54,573 

020714 
Meat and edible offal; of fowls of the species Gallus do-

mestics, cuts and offal, frozen 
 14,010,131 

  Australia 3,848 

  Brazil 3,969,081 

  Indonesia 10,274 

  Malaysia 4,291 

  Portugal 11,464 

  Singapore 43,495 

  United States 9,967,679 
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  1901 

Malt extract; flour/groats/meal/
starch/malt extract products, no 
cocoa (or less than 40% by weight) 
and food preparations of goods of 
headings 04.01 to 04.04, no cocoa 
(or less than 5% by weight), weights 
calculated on a totally defatted ba-
sis, n.e.c 

 4,127,404 

190110 

Food preparations; of flour, meal, 
starch, malt extract or milk products, 
suitable for infants or young children, 
put up for retail sale 

    2,783,133 

  Australia 3,891 

  China 87 

  Indonesia 2,772,852 

  Malaysia 448 

  Portugal 4,975 

  Singapore 882 

    

    

    

190190 
Food preparations; of flour, meal, 
starch, malt extract or milk products, 
for uses n.e.c. in heading no. 1901 

 1,311,495 

  Australia 476,776 

  China 587 

  Germany 15,147 

  Indonesia 792,555 

  Malaysia 4,089 

  Portugal 6,326 

  Singapore 12,707 

  United States 22 

  Viet Nam 3,288 
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  1902 

Pasta; whether or not cooked or stuffed 
with meat or other substance, or other-
wise prepared, egg spaghetti, macaroni, 
noodles, lasagna, gnocchi, ravioli, can-
nelloni; couscous, whether or not pre-
pared 

 8,448,508 

190219 
Food preparations; pasta, uncooked 
(excluding that containing eggs), not 
stuffed or otherwise prepared 

 1,112,451 

  Australia 13,637 

  China 1,885 

  Denmark 1,223 

  Indonesia 1,065,435 

  Italy 2,091 

  Korea, Republic Of 3,482 

  Latvia 131 

  Malaysia 3,855 

  Philippines 326 

  Portugal 14,815 

  Singapore 5,364 

  Thailand 150 

  Turkey 40 

  Viet Nam 6 

190230 
Food preparations; pasta (excluding 
stuffed), cooked or otherwise prepared 

 7,294,788 

  Australia 1,547 

  China 48,447 

  Denmark 1,200 

  Hong Kong 37 

  Indonesia 7,200,852 

  Italy 83 

  Japan 97 

  
Korea, Democratic Peo-

ple's Republic 
147 

  Korea 20,142 

  Malaysia 3,421 

  Philippines 2,815 

  Portugal 3,177 

  Singapore 121,427 

  United State 59 

  Viet Nam 336 
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  1904 

Prepared foods obtained by swelling or roasting 
cereals or cereal products (e.g. corn flakes); cere-
als (other than maize (corn)) in grain form or in 
the form of flakes or other worked grains (not 
flour and meal), pre-cooked or otherwise pre-

pared, n.e.c. 

 2,163,099.8 

190410 
Food preparations; obtained by the swelling or 

roasting of cereals or cereal products 
 943,721 

  Australia 15,730 

  Indonesia 907,899 

  
Korea, Republic 

Of 
133 

  Malaysia 2,333 

  Philippines 452 

  Portugal 9,101 

  Singapore 8,059 

  United States 14 

    

    

190420 
Food preparations; obtained from unroasted cereal 
flakes or from mixtures of unroasted cereal flakes 

and roasted cereal flakes or swelled cereals 
 895,886 

  Australia 13,742 

  China 902 

  Indonesia 872,813 

  Malaysia 194 

  Portugal 2,980 

  Singapore 5,010 

  United States 245 
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  1905 

Bread, pastry, cakes, biscuits, other bakers' 
wares, whether or not containing cocoa; 
communion wafers, empty cachets suitable 
for pharmaceutical use, sealing wafers, rice 
paper and similar products 

 6,516,891 

190531 
Food preparations; sweet biscuits, whether 
or not containing cocoa 

 3,262,339 

  Australia 36,831 

  China 24,838 

  Czech Republic 116 

  Spain 122 

  Hong Kong 18 

  Indonesia 3,106,773 

  Japan 2 

  Korea, Republic Of 580 

  Malaysia 45,054 

  New Zealand 5,941 

  Oman 3,358 

  Philippines 1,646 

  Poland 44 

  Portugal 19,034 

  Singapore 13,477 

  Ukraine 77 

  Viet Nam 4,428 

190532 
Food preparations; waffles and wafers, 
whether or not containing cocoa 

 1,039,058 

  Australia 3,313 

  Belgium 1,240 

  China 356 

  Indonesia 989,010 

  Korea, Republic Of 99 

  Malaysia 31,669 

  New Zealand 158 

  Philippines 142 

  Others 13,071 

190590 Food preparations; bakers' wares n.e.c.   1,830,746 

  United Arab Emirates 56,455 

  Australia 123,237 

  Belgium 60 

  Brazil 106 

  China 37,569 

  Denmark 287 

  Spain 2,549 

  Others 1,610,485 
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  2201 
Waters, including natural or artificial mineral waters 
and aerated waters, not containing added sugar or 
other sweetening matter nor flavored; ice and snow 

 6,978,987 

220110 
Waters; mineral and aerated, including natural or arti-
ficial 

 6,835,160 

  Indonesia 6,043,755 

  Australia 752,572 

  Portugal 35,521 

         Malaysia 1,690 

  Others 1,622 

   2202 

Waters, including mineral and aerated waters, contain-
ing added sugar or sweetening matter, flavored; other 
non-alcoholic beverages, not including fruit or vegeta-
ble juices of heading no. 2009 

 13,391,306 

220210 Waters; including mineral and aerated, containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavored 

 4,605,856 

  Australia 28,411 

  Malaysia 51,301 

  Philippines 303 

  Indonesia 3,764,796 

  Portugal 3,465 

  Singapore 752,152 

  China 4,822 

  Korea, Republic Of 582 

  Others 23 

220299 
Non-alcoholic beverages; other than non-alcoholic 
beer, n.e.c. in item no. 2202.10, not including fruit or 
vegetable juices of heading no. 2009 

 8,784,908 

  Australia 38,675 

  China 55,137 

  Philippines 290 

  Indonesia 7,972,301 

  Korea Republic of 441,288 

  Malaysia 26,088 

  Portugal 7,072 

  Singapore 16,994 

  Thailand 227,062 

External Trade S t a t i s t i c s  2021 20 



HS Code  HS Descriptions Country of Origin 
Value (US Dol-

lar) 

   2203 Beer made from malt  10,708,543 

220300 Beer; made from malt  10,708,543 

  Australia 18,093 

  Belgium 10,196,710 

  China 19,084 

  Indonesia 74,380 

  Malaysia 121,395 

  Netherlands 18 

  Philippines 913 

  Portugal 168,447 

  Singapore 108,754 

  United Stated 749 

HS Code  HS Descriptions Country of Origin 
Value (US Dol-

lar) 

   2501 

Salt (including table salt and denatured salt); pure 
sodium chloride whether or not in aqueous solution; 
sea water 

 614,472 

250100 
Salt (including table salt and denatured salt) and pure 
sodium chloride,  

 614,472 

  Australia 11,814 

  India 531,563 

  Indonesia 27,777 

  Singapore 29,236 

  Others 14,082 

   2523 

Portland cement, aluminous cement (cement fondu), 
slag cement, supersulphate cement and similar hy-
draulic cements, whether or not coloured or in the 

 19,357,353 

252310 Cement clinkers (whether or not coloured)   189,039 

  Indonesia 188,840 

252321 
Cement; portland, white, whether or not artificially col-
oured  

 812,887 

  Australia 3,198 

  Indonesia 801,341 

  Others 8,348 

252329 
Cement; portland, other than white, whether or not arti-
ficially coloured  

 16,977,108 

  China 2,236 

  Indonesia 15,644,009 

  Portugal 1,220 

252390 Cement; hydraulic kinds n.e.c   1,378,320 

  Australia 32,639 

  Indonesia 1,345,681 
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   2710 

Petroleum oils and oils from bituminous min-
erals, not crude; preparations n.e.c, containing 
by weight 70% or more of petroleum oils or 
oils from bituminous minerals; these being the 
basic constituents of the preparations; waste 
oils 

 126,290,690 

271011 Light Oils& Prep (not Crude) From Petrol & Bitum  156,571 

  Australia 156,346 

  Indonesia 223 

  Gibral Tar 50 

271012 

Petroleum oils and oils from bituminous miner-
als, not containing biodiesel, not crude, not 
waste oils; preparations n.e.c, containing by 
weight 70% or more of petroleum oils or oils 
from bituminous minerals; light oils and prepa-
rations 

 15,693,409 

  Singapore 15,629,328 

  Korea Republic of 62,788 

  Indonesia 1,294 

271019 

Petroleum oils and oils from bituminous minerals, 
not containing biodiesel, not crude, not waste oils; 
preparations n.e.c, containing by weight 70% or 
more of petroleum oils or oils from bituminous 
minerals; not light oils and preparations 

 110,428,062 

  Hong Kong 49,385,402 

  Indonesia 3,094,126 

  Australia 6,348,259 

  Malaysia 11,772,131 

  Singapore 38,567,713 

  Taiwan 1,143,863 

  Thailand 115,829 

  2713 
Petroleum coke, petroleum bitumen; other 
residues of petroleum oils or oils obtained 
from bituminous minerals 

 1,839,651 

271320 
Petroleum bitumen; obtained from bituminous min-
erals 

 1,839,651 

  Kenya 45,630 

  Malaysia 616,254 

  Singapore 396,289 

  Switzerland 312,130 

 
 

United Arab Emirates 469,348 
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   7210 
Iron or non-alloy steel; flat-rolled products, width 600mm 
or more, clad, plated or coated 

 4,408,739 

721030 
Iron or non-alloy steel; flat-rolled, width 600mm or more, elec-
trolytically plated or coated with zinc 

 292,084 

  China, 145,165 

  Hong Kong 17,545 

 
 

Viet Nam 126,569 

721041 
Iron or non-alloy steel; flat-rolled, width 600mm or more, corru-
gated, plated or coated with zinc (not electrolytically) 

 1,163,709 

  China 1,106,897 

721049 
Iron or non-alloy steel; flat-rolled, width 600mm or more, 
(not corrugated), plated or coated with zinc (not electro-
lytically) 

 383,888 

  Hong Kong 110,782 

  Australia 214,756 

721061 
Iron or non-alloy steel; flat-rolled, width 600mm or more, 
plated or coated with aluminium zinc-alloys 

 300,507 

  Hong Kong 57,564 

  China 241,370 

  Australia 1,424 

721070 
Iron or non-alloy steel; flat-rolled, width 600mm or more, 
painted, varnished or coated with plastics 

 2,103,407 

  China 1,071,367 

  Hong Kong 636,075 

  Malaysia 395,965 

721090 
Iron or non-alloy steel; flat-rolled, width 600mm or more, 
plated or coated with materials n.e.c. 

 63,940 

  China 53,047 

   7214 
Iron or non-alloy steel; bars and rods, not further worked 
than forged, hot-rolled, hot drawn or hot-extruded, but 
including those twisted after rolling 

 12,381,670 

721410 
Iron or non-alloy steel; bars and rods, forged, hot-rolled, 
hot-drawn or hot-extruded, but including those twisted 
after rolling 

 6,827,225 

  Singapore 4,111,554 

  China 2,580,543 

721420 
Iron or non-alloy steel; bars and rods, hot-rolled, hot-
drawn or hot-extruded, containing indentations, ribs, 
grooves or other deformations produced during the roll-

 4,223,973 

  China 517,211 

  Hong Kong 309,780 

  Indonesia 2,877,306 
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721491 

Iron or non-alloy steel; bars and rods, hot-
rolled, hot-drawn or hot-extruded, n.e.c. in 
heading no. 7214, of rectangular (other than 
square) cross-section 

 38,545 

  Indonesia 38,545 

721499 
Iron or non-alloy steel; bars and rods, hot-rolled, 
hot-drawn or hot-extruded, n.e.c. in heading no. 
7214, other than of rectangular cross-section 

 1,277,660 

  China 96,316 

  Indonesia 1,180,866 

  Australia 478 

   7228 
Alloy steel bars, rods, shapes and sections; hol-
low drill bars and rods, of alloy or non-alloy 
steel 

 282,464 

722820 Steel, alloy; bars and rods, of silico-manganese steel  148,014 

  China 148,004 

722830 
Steel, alloy; bars and rods, hot-rolled, hot-drawn or 
extruded 

 47,720 

  Indonesia 47,720 

722860 Steel, alloy; bars and rods n.e.c. in heading no. 7228  7,003 

  China 1,509 

  Indonesia 4,555 

  Others 938 

722870 Steel, alloy; angles, shapes and sections  31,666 

  China 31,666 
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   8413 
Pumps; for liquids, whether or not fitted with 
measuring device, liquid elevators 

  1,940,812 

841311 

Pumps; fitted or designed to be fitted with a meas-
uring device, for dispensing fuel or lubricants, of 
the type used in filling-stations or in garages 

 10,672 

  Australia 2,787 

  China 93 

  Indonesia 7,227 

  USA 565 

841319 

Pumps; for liquids, fitted or designed to be fitted 
with a measuring device, other than pumps for 
dispensing fuel or lubricants 

 50,622 

  Italy 2,715 

  Indonesia 26,136 

  Singapore 10,580 

  Australia 4,265 

  
Others 3,565 

841320 

Pumps; hand, fitted or designed to be fitted with a 
measuring device, for liquids, other than those of 
item no. 8413.11 or 8413.19 

 174,435 

  Australia 44,578 

  China 85,056 

  Japan 121 

  Hong Kong 1,419 

  Indonesia 42,007 

  Singapore 1,237 

  Vietnam  1 

  Korea, Republic Of 15 

841330 
Pumps; fuel, lubricating or cooling medium pumps 
for internal combustion piston engines 

 148,530 

  Australia 35,043 

  China 27,634 

  Korea, Republic Of 6,151 

  Hong Kong 378 

  Indonesia 63,547 

  Japan 674 

  Malaysia 3,949 

  Singapore 7,133 

  Vietnam 1,687 

  Thailand 1,253 

  Netherlands 970 

  Others 109 
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841350 
Pumps; reciprocating positive displacement 
pumps, n.e.c. in heading no. 8413, for liquids 

 118,826 

  China 4,814 

  Australia 2,671 

  Indonesia 104,270 

  Netherlands 3,343 

  Singapore 2,578 

  United Kingdom 229 

  Japan 920 

841370 
Pumps; centrifugal, n.e.c. in heading no. 8413, for 
liquids 

 167,959 

  Australia 51,091 

  China 34,551 

  India 1,723 

  Indonesia 46,432 

  Netherlands 5,560 

  Singapore 26,888 

  USA 1,714 

841381 Pumps and liquid elevators; n.e.c. in heading no. 
8413 

 798,003 

  Australia 522,346 

  China 35,658 

  Hong Kong 814 

  Indonesia 165,526 

  Japan 59,195 

  Malaysia 18 

  Singapore 12,166 

  Thailand 2,037 

  Vietnam  243 

841391 
Pumps and liquid elevators; n.e.c. in heading no. 
8413 

 291,444 

  Australia 159,276 

  China 53,256 

  Germany 227 

  Spain 1,786 

  Indonesia 24,365 

  Netherlands 11,053 

  Malaysia 292 

  Singapore 1,172 

  Switzerland 40,017 
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   8415 

Air conditioning machines; comprising a motor 
driven fan and elements for changing the temper-
ature and humidity, including those machines in 
which the humidity cannot be separately regulat-
ed 

 1,860,268 

841510 

Air conditioning machines; comprising a motor-
driven fan and elements for changing the tempera-
ture and humidity, of a kind designed to be fixed to a 
window, wall, ceiling or floor, self-contained or "split
-system" 

 1,701,999 

  Bangladesh 17,819 

  China 246,218 

  Hong Kong 182,170 

  Indonesia 786,464 

  Malaysia 149,445 

  Singapore 316,285 

  Others 3,597 

  8418 

Refrigerators, freezers and other refrigerating or 
freezing equipment, electric or other; heat pumps 
other than air conditioning machines of heading 
no. 8415 

  2,653,764 

841810 
Refrigerators and freezers; combined refrigerator-
freezers, fitted with separate external doors, electric 
or other 

 784,881 

  Korea, Republic Of 10,458 

  Bangladesh 60,429 

  China 12,738 

  Indonesia 619,852 

  Singapore 64,838 

  Malaysia 1,657 

  United Kingdom 10,999 

  Others 3,910 

841830 

Air conditioning machines; comprising a motor driv-
en fan and elements for changing the temperature 
and humidity, of a kind used for persons, in motor 
vehicles 

 694,917 

  United Arab Emirates 34,357 

  Bangladesh 33,527 

  China 26,768 

  Indonesia 296,842 

  Malaysia 25,981 

  Singapore 249,488 

  Thailand 17,837 

  Others 10,117 
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   8426 
Derricks, cranes, including cable cranes, mobile lifting 
frames, straddle carriers and works trucks fitted with a 
crane 

  1,164,241 

842649 Cranes; self-propelled derricks and cranes, not on tyres, n.e.c  830,664 

  China 830,664 

   8427 
Fork-lift and other works trucks; fitted with lifting or han-
dling equipment 

  418,733 

842720 
Fork-lift and other works trucks; fitted with lifting or handling 
equipment, self-propelled by other than electric motor 

 284,254 

  China 86,885 

  Indonesia 189,694 

  Singapore 7,675 

   8431 
Machinery parts; used solely or principally with the machin-
ery  

  17,649,093 

843143 Boring or sinking machinery; parts of the machinery of item   14,047,973 

  Australia 13,307,963 

  China 175,813 

  Hong Kong 85 

  Indonesia 562,250 

  Singapore 1,863 

843149 Machinery; parts of machines handling earth, minerals or ores   3,100,405 

  Australia 2,802,135 

  China 201,685 

  Indonesia 40,264 

  Philippines 17,308 

  Singapore 38,429 

  Others 584 

   8471 
Automatic data processing machines and units thereof, mag-
netic or optical readers, machines for transcribing data onto 
data media i 

  6,232,431 

847130 
Automatic data processing machines; portable, weighing not 
more than 10kg, consisting of at least a central processing unit,  

 3,036,825 

  Australia 803,736 

  China 15,750 

  Indonesia 1,032,481 

  Malaysia 405,616 

  Portugal 32,110 

  Singapore 320,392 

  New Zealand 10,610 

  Czech Republic 38,516 

  Denmark 294,329 

  Hong Kong 32,222 

  Others 51,063 
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   8507 
Electric accumulators, including separators therefor; 
whether or not rectangular (including square) 

  1,186,626 

850710 
Electric accumulators; lead-acid, of a kind used for start-
ing piston engines, including separators, whether or not 
rectangular (including square) 

 501,398 

  China 79,490 

  Indonesia 354,789 

  Japan 53,869 

  Others 13,250 

850760 
Electric accumulators; lithium-ion, including separators, 
whether or not rectangular (including square) 

 125,367 

  China 85,726 

   8516 

Electric water, space, soil heaters; electro-thermic hair-
dressing apparatus; hand dryers, irons; electro-
thermic appliances for domestic purposes; electro 
heating resistors 

  1,940,992 

851610 
Heaters; electric, instantaneous or storage water and im-
mersion heaters 

 187,136 

  China 32,050 

  Indonesia 97,035 

  United Arab  10,981 

851660 
Ovens, cookers, cooking plates, boiling rings, grillers and 
roasters; of a kind used for domestic purposes (excluding 
microwaves) 

 1,108,114 

  Australia 27,766 

  China 518,932 

  Hong Kong 106,431 

  Indonesia 167,597 

  Malaysia 15,720 

  Singapore 40,725 

  United Kingdom 95,404 

851671 
Electro-thermic appliances; coffee or tea makers, of a kind 
used for domestic purposes 

 61,350 

  Australia 14,790 

  Indonesia 25,895 

  Others 20,665 

851679 
Electro-thermic appliances; n.e.c. in heading no. 8516, 
used for domestic purposes 

 296,572 

  China 219,398 

  Hong Kong 15,551 

  Indonesia 19,021 

851680 
Resistors; electric heating, other than those of heading no. 
8545 

 9,214 

  China 4,270 
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  8517 

Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular net-
works or for other wireless networks; other apparatus 
for the transmission or reception of voice, images or 
other data (including wired/wireless networks) 

 12,863,434 

851711 Line telephone sets with cordless handsets  35,657 

  China 17,853 

  Australia 12,092 

  Others 5,712 

851712 
Telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless 
networks 

 10,050,039 

  Australia 140,218 

  China 338,755 

  Hong Kong 247,399 

  Indonesia 6,826,614 

  New Zealand 1,985,368 

  Singapore 430,669 

  United Kingdom 22,202 

  Others 58,814 

851718 Telephone sets n.e.c. in item no. 8517.1  115,740 

  Australia 23,472 

  Korea Republic of 18,190 

851770  Parts of Cellular Phones and Radio Trunking terminals   1,063,875 

  United Kingdom 556,603 

  Singapore 140,361 

  China 238,847 

  New Zealand 35,958 

  Indonesia 62,326 

  Others 29,779 

851761 Base stations  79,874 

851762 

Communication apparatus (excluding telephone sets or 
base stations); machines for the reception, conversion 
and transmission or regeneration of voice, images or oth-
er data, including switching and routing apparatus 

 1,328,503 

  China 420,372 

  Singapore 299,167 

  Indonesia 133,827 

  Germany 104,633 

  Viet Nam 107,204 

  Others 263,299 
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851770 
Telephone sets and other apparatus for the transmission or reception 
of voice, images or other data, via a wired or wireless network; parts 

 1,063,875 

  China 238,847 

  United Kingdom 556,604 

  New Zealand 35,958 

  Singapore 140,361 

  8528 
Monitors and projectors, not incorporating television reception appa-
ratus 

  2,682,161 

  852871 
Reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-
broadcast receivers or sound or video recording  

 972,908 

  China 868,078 

  852852 
Monitors; other than cathode-ray tube; capable of directly connecting 
to and designed for use with an automatic data processing machine 

 79,346 

  Denmark 35,467 

  Malaysia 15,728 

  852859 Monitors other than cathode-ray tube  92,744 

  Singapore 32,027 

  Indonesia 45,863 

  Others 14,853 

  852872 
Reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio
-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording  

 1,306,349 

  
United Arab 

Emirates 
57,930 

  Bangladesh 54,768 

  China 66,199 

  Indonesia 705,356 

  Others 422,097 

  8544 Insulated wire, cable and other electric conductors, connector fitted    5,266,585 

  854420 Insulated electric conductors; co-axial cable and other co-axial electric   519,942 

  Australia 147,148 

  China 135,942 

  Indonesia 200,341 

  854449 Insulated electric conductors; for a voltage not exceeding 1000 volts  3,329,597 

  Turkey 2,386,800 

  Australia 275,323 

  854459 Electric motors and generators (excluding generating sets)   39,961 

  China 38,798 

  Others 1,163 

  854470 Insulated electric conductors; optical fibre cables  271,840 

  Indonesia 99,589 

  Viet Nam 80,584 
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   8703 Bodies; (including cabs) for the motor vehicles   27,766,023 

870321 Vehicles; with cylinder capacity not over 1000cc  524,409 

  Japan 524,409 

870323 
Vehicles; with  cylinder capacity over 1000 but not over 
3000cc 

 2,742,446 

  Australia 773,541 

  China 313,465 

  Thailand 61,300 

  Indonesia 177,099 

  Japan 1,326,117 

  
United Arab 
Emirates 

50,753 

  Others 40,170 

870323 
Vehicles; with  cylinder capacity over 1500 but not over 
1500cc 

      6,363,427 

  Australia 503,765 

  Indonesia 1,871,171 

  Japan 2,804,301 

  Singapore 1,184,189 

870324 Vehicles; with  cylinder capacity over 3000cc  263,165 

  Australia 231,052 

  Japan 32,113 

870331 
Vehicles; with only compression-ignition internal combus-
tion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel), cylinder capacity 
not over 1500cc 

 280,152 

  Japan 280,152 

870332 
Vehicles; with only compression-ignition internal combus-
tion piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel), cylinder capacity 
over 1500 but not over 2500cc 

 9,367,908 

  Singapore 3,353,214 

  Indonesia 1,101,122 

  Japan 391,314 

  Malaysia 185,492 

  
United Arab 
Emirates 

75,152 

  Thailand 1,830,153 

  Australia 2,295,957 

  Denmark 25,840 

  Gibraltar 109,664 
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HS Code  Goods Description 
Country of 

Origin 
Value (US Dol-

lar) 

870333 
Vehicles; with only compression-ignition internal combustion 
piston engine (diesel or semi-diesel), cylinder capacity over 
2500cc 

 7,670,500 

  Australia 1,341,939 

  Singapore 1,971,894 

  
United Arab 
Emirates 

122,400 

  Indonesia 221,312 

  Japan 1,922,402 

  Sweden 35,588 

  Thailand 1,496,706 

  US  of America 219,446 

  Others 338,813 

870340 

Vehicles; with both spark-ignition internal combustion recip-
rocating piston engine and electric motor for propulsion, in-
capable of being charged by plugging to external source of 
electric power 

 535,573 

  Japan 531,804 

  Australia 3,769 

8704 Vehicles; for the transport of goods   12,500,580 

870422 
Motor Vehicles For Goods Transport Others, With Compres-
sion-ignition Internal Combustion Piston Engine (diesel, Gvw 
Over 5 But Not Over 20 Metric Tons.  

 5,999,208 

  Indonesia 5,767,,934 

  China 231,274 

870421 
Vehicles; compression-ignition internal combustion piston 
engine (diesel or semi-diesel), for transport of goods, (of a 
gvw not exceeding 5 tonnes) 

 716,185 

  India 116,399 

  Indonesia 525,875 

870431 
Motor Vehicles For Goods Transport Others, With Spark-ignition 
Internal Combustion Piston Engine, Gvw Not Over 5 Metric Tons  

 4,863,387 

  Indonesia 4,717,442 

  China 46,605 

  Japan 99,339 
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HS Code  Goods Description 
Country of 

Origin 
Value (US Dol-

lar) 

870423 
Vehicles; compression-ignition internal combustion piston 
engine (diesel or semi-diesel), for transport of goods, (of a 
g.v.w. exceeding 20 tonnes) 

 2,742,446 

  Australia 773,541 

  China 313,465 

  Indonesia 177,099 

  
United Arab 
Emirates 

50,753 

  Belgium 32,250 

  Japan 1,326,117 

  Singapore 7,920 

  Thailand 61,300 

870340 

Other vehicles, with both spark-ignition internal combus-
tion reciprocating piston engine and electric motor as mo-
tors for propulsion, other than those capable of being 
charged by plugging to external source of electric power  

 535,573 

  Japan 531,804 

  Australia 3,769 

   8708 Motor vehicles; parts and accessories   2,846,871 

870810 Vehicles; bumpers and parts thereof, for the vehicles  125,746 

  Australia 21,179 

  China 26,280 

  Indonesia 48,719 

  Thailand 24,502 

  Others 5,066 

870830 Vehicle parts; brakes, servo-brakes and parts thereof  896,115 

  China 65,420 

  Indonesia 146,205 

  Singapore 18,147 

870880 
Vehicle parts; suspension systems and parts thereof 
(including shock-absorbers) 

 222,388 

  Australia 35,573 

  Indonesia 80,571 

  China 48,187 

  Singapore 17,630 

  Thailand 36,644 
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HS 
Code  

Goods Description Country of Origin Value (US Dollar) 

  870899 Vehicle parts and accessories  637,017 

  Australia 65,408 

  China 172,163 

  Indonesia 207,985 

  Japan 51,503 

  Singapore 89,448 

  Thailand 30,916 

  Hong Kong 8,171 

  Others 11,422 

    

   8711 
Motorcycles (including mopeds) and cy-
cles; fitted with an auxiliary motor, with 
or without side-cars; side-cars 

  12,411,341 

871120 

Motorcycles (including mopeds) and cycles; 
fitted with an auxiliary motor, reciprocating 
internal combustion piston engine, of cylin-
der capacity exceeding 50cc but not exceed-
ing 250cc, with or without side-cars; side-
cars 

 12,069,131 

  Australia 17,029 

  China 925,867 

  United Kingdom 7,933 

  Indonesia 11,087,679 

  Japan 2,862 

  United States of America 27,760 

871150 

Motorcycles (including mopeds) and cycles; 
fitted with auxiliary motor, with reciprocat-
ing internal combustion piston engine of a 
cylinder capacity exceeding 800cc, with or 
without side-cars; side-cars 

 21,374 

  Australia 21,374 

871160 Motorcycles, with electric motor    250,616 

  China 247,846 

  United Kingdom 548 

  Indonesia 1,262 

  Ireland, Republic of 480 

  Singapore 455 

  Viet  Nam 24 
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Exports Table 
Table 5 : Exports  Value by  Trading Partners (2021) in Thousand US Dollar 

Country of Destination Value 

Singapore 129,090 

Japan 119,879 

China 108,911 

Korea Republic of 42,508 

Thailand 30,533 

United States of America 9,417 

Canada 7,269 

Germany 4,943 

Indonesia 2,190 

Australia 1,084 

Portugal 943 

New Zealand 574 

Morocco 407 

United Kingdom 216 

Switzerland 106 

Taiwan 54 

Malaysia 47 

South Africa 40 

Turkey 30 

Viet Nam 19 

Netherlands 18 

Belgium 14 

Hong Kong 8 

Total 476,262 

External Trade S t a t i s t i c s  2021 36 



Table 6: Re-Exports Value by Country of Destination (2021) in Thousand US Dollar 

Country of Destination Value 

Australia 154,224 

Malaysia 677 

Singapore 564 

Indonesia 348 

China 202 

United State of America 175 

Japan 88 

Portugal 82 

Fiji 72 

Zimbabwe 72 

Belgium 61 

France 58 

South Africa 53 

Liberia 37 

Bulgaria 32 

Pakistan  30 

United Arab Emirates 30 

Philipines 28 

Cuba 27 

Thailand 26 

Others 144 

Total 157,032 
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Table 7: Coffee Exports by Country of  Destination (2021)  

Country of Destination Quantity (Kg) Value ($US) 

United States of America 1,837,200 9,184,392 

Canada 1,429,200 7,268,737 

Germany 1,450,885 4,943,458 

China 348,155 1,024,873 

Japan 176,820 969,887 

Portugal 408,000 942,480 

Australia 188,264 898,333 

Indonesia 1,131,750 575,962 

New Zealand 106,800 574,468 

Morocco 181,800 407,484 

Korea Republic of 66,197 267,325 

United Kingdom 45,756 216,251 

Switzerland 19,200 106,245 

Taiwan 19,200 54,432 

Singapore 36,021 47,052 

South Africa 19,200 40,320 

Turkey 18,000 30,240 

Viet Nam 14,160 19,328 

Netherlands 2,040 18,236 

Belgium 6,900 14,490 

Hong Kong 2,280 7,686 

Total 7,507,828 27,611,679 
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Month 

2017 2018 2020 2021 2019 

Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value 

          

January 633 1,886 199 682 95 400 101 224 121 560 

February 408 869 298 575 678 1,364 69 203 211 563 

March 395 1,094 19 37 340 658 64 80 368 885 

April 53 132 272 528 77 126 63 38 0 0 

May 204 386 109 134 317 424 0 0 0 0 

June 581 1,527 353 755 290 710 0 0 144 154 

July 200 743 1,516 2,653 965 2,510 82 101 782 2,686 

August 946 2,852 904 2,409 1,526 3,749 664 1,755 1,185 4,435 

September 723 891 1,255 3,578 810 2,027 913 2,785 1,052 4,033 

October 695 2,766 1,563 4,684 813 2,666 1,105 4,215 1,285 4,640 

November 477 1,202 756 1,940 630 2,412 337 1,425 1,414 6,234 

December 112 313 475 1,268 492 1,277 338 1,473 944 3,423 

Total 5,427 14,661 7,719 19,244 7,032 18,323 3,737 12,298 7,508 27,612 

Table 8: Coffee Exports by Month, Quantity and Value 2017-2021  in Thousand Dollar and Kilogram 
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Table 9 : Main 3 Commodities Export by Year 2017 - 2021 in Thousand US dollar 

Commodities 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Coffee 14,661 19,244 18,323 12,298 27,612 

Candle nut / Kami'i 325 241 450 193 680 

Aluminum / Besi Sucatas 26 43 21 18 19 

Table 10 :  Value of Export Oils in Million US dollar (2021) 

NOTE: (*) Preliminary Result. This report aggregates values for exports of oils and gas  
in various forms- Condensate, propane, butane, gasoline, diesel, petrol and lube oil 

Month Value  

Jan 62 

Feb 0 

Mar 41 

Apr 27 

May 42 

Jun 0 

Jul 51 

Aug 31 

Sep 29 

Oct 50 

Nov 36 

Dec 58 

Total 427 
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Charts 1 : Merchandise Value Imports by Year 2017– 2021 in Millions US Dollar 

Chart 2 : Exports Value by year 2017- 2021 in Millions US Dollar 
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Chart 3 : Value Merchandise Imports and Domestic Exports by year 2017- 2021 in Thousand Dollar 

Chart 4 : Value Coffee exports by Year 2017 - 2021 in Thousand Dollar 
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Chart 5: Main three Commodities Export by Year 2017-2021 in Thousand US Dollar 

Chart 6 : Value Exports by Major Trading Partner Value in Thousand Dollar in 2021 
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Chart 7: Percentage of Value and Quantity of Coffee Exports 

Chart 8: Percentage of Value Exports Country of Destination 
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Chart 9: Main Suppliers by Country 2021 

Chart 10: Main Suppliers by Region  2021 
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Table 11. Import c.i.f., by Classification by Broad Economic Categories in million USA Dollar 
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Description Statistical Value 

Capital goods 24.65 

Goods not elsewhere specified   0.16 

Passenger motor cars 24.49 

Capital goods 53 

Capital goods (except transport equipment) 38 

Industrial  15 

Consumption goods 219 

Durable 12 

Mainly for household consumption 155 

Non-durable  22 

Non-Industrial 13 

Semi-durable 17 

Intermediate goods 245 

Mainly for industry 20 

Other 1 

Parts and accessories  18 

Primary 9 

Processed 197 

Merchandise Imports 542 



Table 12. Export f.o.b., by Classification by Broad Economic Categories in million USA Dollar 
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Description Statistical Value 

Capital goods 0.1 

Capital goods (except transport equipment) 0.1 

Consumption goods 19 

Durable 0 

Mainly for household consumption 19 

Non-durable  0 

Semi-durable 0 

Intermediate goods 439.3 

Mainly for industry 12 

Other 119 

Parts and accessories  0 

Primary 308 

Processed 0.3 

Export 458 
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